

No. 12-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

James E. Burke
Counsel of Record
Danielle M. D'Addesa
David T. Bules
Joseph M. Callow, Jr.
Keating Muething &
Klekamp PLL
One East Fourth St.
Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 579-6400
jburke@kmmklaw.com

Robert A. Long, Jr.
John M. Vine
David M. Zions
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Neither Respondents Nor The Government Defend The Court Of Appeals' Holding That The Presumption Of Prudence Is Inapplicable At The Pleading Stage.....	1
II. Offering Employer Stock As An Investment Option Is Presumptively Prudent, Absent Fundamentally Changed Circumstances Making The Investment Inconsistent With The ESOP's Basic Purpose.	3
A. The Prudence Standard Takes Account Of An ESOP's "Character And Aims".....	4
1. The Fundamental Purpose Of An ESOP Is To Allow Employees To Acquire An Ownership Stake In Their Employer.	4
2. A Robust Presumption Gives Full Effect To The Duty Of Prudence.....	9
B. The Government's Novel "Materially Overvalued" Standard Is Unworkable And Unfaithful To ERISA.	13

III. Respondents' Arguments Based On The Duty Of Loyalty Lack Merit.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	22
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	12
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 2001 WL 25700 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2001).....	18
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14, 23

<i>Local 295/Local 851 IBT Emp'r Grp. Pension Trust & Welfare Fund v. Fifth Third Bancorp., 731 F. Supp. 2d 689 (S.D. Ohio 2010)</i>	18
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp., 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2001)</i>	6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn, 554 U.S. 105 (2008)</i>	24
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000)</i>	17, 22
<i>Steinman v. Hicks, 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)</i>	5
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)</i>	17, 21, 22
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp., 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	15, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 401	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002	15
29 U.S.C. § 1055	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104	4, 6, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1107	4
29 U.S.C. § 1108	15, 24
26 C.F.R. § 1.401-1	4
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8	20
29 C.F.R. § 2509.96-1	23
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1	12

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408g-1	23
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280	7, 8, 22, 23
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67.....	17
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Labor, Class Exemption for the Release of Claims and Extensions of Credit in Connection With Litigation, 68 Fed. Reg. 75,632 (Dec. 31, 2003)	18
Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Admin. Field Assistance Bulletin 2012-01 (Apr. 2, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/FAB2012-1	10
Department of Labor, Guidance on Settlor v. Plan Expenses (last visited Mar. 10, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/DOLPlanExpense	11
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974).....	5
I.R.S. Notice 2006-107, 2006-2 C.B. 1114	7
Letter from Elliot I. Daniel, Assoc. Dir. for Regulations and Interpretations, Dep't of Labor, to Kirk F. Maldonado (Mar. 2, 1987), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/DOLMaldonado	11

*Protecting the Pensions of Working
Americans: Lessons From the Enron
Debacle, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on
Health, Ed., Labor, & Pensions, 107th
Cong. (2002)8*

*Retirement Insecurity: 401(k) Crisis at
Enron, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on
Governmental Affairs, 107th Cong.
(2002)8*
